

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASKIA MUSTAFA RAHEEM,
Petitioner,
v.

GDCP WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark E. Olive
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF MARK E. OLIVE, P.A.
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
850/224-0004

Gretchen M. Stork
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404/688-7530

Counsel for Mr. Raheem

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course of Proceedings	2
B. Statement of the Facts	4
1. Facts in Support of a Competency hearing (Claim I)	4
a. A bizarre crime	4
b. The district Court would not consider Dr. Melissa Carran’s affidavit or any proffer of her testimony; it also would not consider Petitioner’s seizures in prison	5
c. The state’s expert–brain damage and seizure disorder	10
d. Defense counsel: “We had our doubts;” we saw “some, you know, serious issues with him”	14
e. Petitioner’s mental deterioration during trial	19
2. Prosecutor’s argument: he will kill you (Claim II)	20
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	21

I.	THE LOWER COURT DID NOT FOLLOW THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND HABEAS CORPUS LAW WHEN THEY DENIED A HEARING ON PETITIONER’S INCOMPETENCY CLAIM; THUS A BRAIN DAMAGED NINETEEN-YEAR-OLD WHO PRESUMABLY SUFFERED ABSENCE SEIZURES DURING TRIAL HAS NEVER HAD HIS COMPETENCY TO FACE THE DEATH PENALTY TESTED	21
A.	There is no greater criminal procedure right than to be competent	21
B.	Petitioner was entitled to an evidentiary hearing in the district court	22
1.	Standard for granting an evidentiary hearing	22
2.	Petitioner’s claim is colorable, and not implausible on its face, accepting his facts as true and construing the facts in the light most favorable to him	25
a.	The affidavit of Dr. Carran	25
b.	Lower court found absence seizures at trial	27
c.	Petitioner has brain damage	27
d.	Defense counsel: “We had our doubts;” we saw “some, you know, serious issues with him”	29
e.	Petitioner’s mental deterioration during trial	31
C.	Circuit Court plain error standard of review was error	32
D.	Seizures during trial– found to be supported by the record– should begin, not end, the inquiry on incompetence	34

II.	THERE IS A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS REGARDING WHETHER TO SUBJECT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS A REASON FOR EXCUSING A DEFAULT TO DE NOVO REVIEW OR AEDPA REVIEW	35
A.	“He will kill you;” treated differently in different circuits	35
B.	This is an important case in which to resolve this issue.	38
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Armiendi v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	23, 25
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	22
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	21
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	23
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	33
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962)	25
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	21
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Herman v. Claudy</i> , 350 U.S. 116 (1956)	25
<i>Raheem v. Georgia</i> , 123 S. Ct. 541 (2002)	2
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	21

<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	33
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	33
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. (1963)	22, 33
<i>Velasquez v. Ndoh</i> , 824 Fed. Appx. 498 (2020)	25
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Boag v. Raines</i> , 769 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Crawford v. Head</i> , 311 F.3d 1288, 1328 (11 th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Davis v. Lambert</i> , 388 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2004)	24, 33
<i>Deere v. Woodford</i> , 339 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)	24, 34
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Fischetti v. Johnson</i> , 384 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Hall v. Vasbinder</i> , 563 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 2009)	38

<i>Insyxiengmay v. Morgan</i> , 403 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Janosky v. St. Amand</i> , 594 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Juniper v. Zook</i> , 876 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Lafuente v. United States</i> , 617 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Sec'y, Fla. Department of Correctional</i> , 700 F.3d 464 (11th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Lopez v. Miller</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 373 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Medina v. Barnes</i> , 71 F.3d 363 (10th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930, 127 S.Ct. 2842, 168 L.Ed.2d 662 (2007)	23
<i>Raheem v. Humphrey</i> , 2015 WL 13899724 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	27, 36, 38
<i>Raheem v. Warden GDCP</i> 995 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Roberson v. Rudek</i> , 446 Fed.Appx. 107 (10th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Sena v. New Mexico State Prison</i> , 109 F.3d 652 (10th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Speedy v. Wyrick</i> , 702 F.2d 723 (8th Cir. 1983)	34

<i>Stouffer v. Reynolds</i> , 168 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Tarricone</i> , 996 F.2d 1414 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Wilson v. Warden, GDCP</i> , 842 F.3d 1155 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Wrinkles v. Buss</i> , 537 F.3d 804 (7th Cir.2008)	37
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Raheem v. State</i> , 275 Ga. 87, 560 S.E.2d 680 (2002)	2
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	22, 23
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	1
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	2
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	2
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
James S. Liebman, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure § 20.1[b]	23
